

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/NGN.186/2016 Appellant : Shri Sanjay Sarkar

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Chairman, Hojai Municipal Board, Hojai

Date of hearing : 07.02.2017

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER

07.02.2017

The SPIO, O/o the Chairman, Hojai Municipal Board, Hojai is absent. However, he has submitted a Written Statement dated 30.01.2017.

The Deputy Commissioner, Hojai has submitted a W/S dated 02.02.2017 as the First Appellate Authority.

The Appellant, Shri Sanjay Sarkar is present.

Heard the Appellant. He submitted that he did not comply with the order of the FAA to collect the necessary information from the SPIO, O/o the Chairman, Hojai Municipal Board office apprehensive of non-cooperation from him in inspecting and obtaining photocopies of necessary documents arising from his past experience.

Based on the submission made by the Appellant and the Chairman, Hojai Municipal Board and the DC, Hojai through their W/Ss, the Commission arrives at the conclusion that inspection of all records by the Appellant in the O/o the Chairman, Hojai Municipal Board is due. It is therefore, ordered that the SPIO, O/o the Chairman, Hojai Municipal Board shall fix a mutually convenient date and allow the Appellant to inspect records in connection with the information sought for within 10 days of receipt of this order during office hours. Through the inspection the Appellant would be at liberty to make notes, verify facts and indicate the documents whose photocopies he would require. The SPIO shall extend all cooperation in this regard and make photocopies of the documents available to the Appellant, free of cost. The entire process would be completed within 3 days from its start.

The Second Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Sd/-Dy. Registrar Assam State Information Commission Memo No. SIC/NGN.186/2016/

Dtd. 07.02.2017

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Chairman, Hojai Municipal Board, Hojai, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Deputy Commissioner, Hojai, Assam for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Shri Sanjay Sarkar, Durgabari Road, Bishnupally, Ward No. 16, Hojai- 782 435, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Dy. Registrar
Assam State Information Commission